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SCHEMES FOR ENTREPRENEURS IN MSME SECTOR 
 

791.       SHRI GOPAL CHINNAYA SHETTY: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of the schemes available to the Micro, Small & Medium Entrepreneurs of 
poor and middle class; 
(b)  the total number of such entrepreneurs functioning in the country and the details and 
the number of  entrepreneurs  among them belonging to poor and middle classes; 
(c)  the quantum of total business being undertaken by Micro, Small & Medium 
Entrepreneurs and their contribution in the Gross Domestic Product of the country; and 
(d)  the quantum of total business being undertaken by Micro, Small & Medium 
Entrepreneurs belonging to poor and middle classes? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NITIN GADKARI) 
 

(a):  Ministry of MSME implements following schemes for development of MSMEs: 
 

I.  Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) to generate self 
employment opportunities through establishment of Micro Enterprises in the non farm 
sector. 

II.  Micro & Small Enterprises -Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP). 
III.  Interventions for Aspirational Communities and Areas: SC-ST Hub, Scheme for 

Promotion of MSMEs in N.E. Region and Sikkim etc. 
IV.  Tool Rooms and Technology Centres (TCs) to support MSMEs by providing skilled 

manpower, access to advanced technology and business advisory services. 
V.  Mission Solar Charkha (MSC) to increase employment avenues in the rural hinterland 

through eco-friendly and technology- led growth. 
VI. Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries to provide support to the 

artisans. 
VII. Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme to enhance the marketability of products 

and services in the MSME sector. Every Central Ministry/Department/PSU to 
compulsorily procure 25 percent from MSEs. Out of the 25% procurement mandated 
from MSEs, 3% has been reserved for women entrepreneurs. 

VIII. Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP) to upgrade skills of 
prospective entrepreneurs, existing workforce and also develop skills of new workers 
and technicians of MSEs. 

IX.  Credit Guarantee Scheme to support collateral free loan to MSEs. 
X. Interest subvention of 2% for all GST registered MSMEs on fresh or incremental loans.  

XI. National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme to support the competitiveness of 
the Manufacturing Sector. 

 
(b) to (d): As on 15.11.2019, the total number of micro, small & medium enterprises in 
the country registered on Udyog Aadhar Portal are 70.61 Lakhs, 8.70 Lakhs & 0.34 Lakhs 
respectively. As reported by Central Statistics Office (CSO), the share of MSMEs in total 
Gross Domestic Product (GDP) during the year 2017-18 was 29.7%.                                        
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